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APPENDIX “A” 
TO BY-LAW NO. 2387-21 

SCHEDULE OF FEES 
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 

SCHEDULE “A-01” 
ANIMAL CONTROL LICENCES & FEES 

ANIMAL CONTROL - PAGE 1 
 

LICENCE FEES   
1. Cat Licence Fees 
 

(a) Applications: 
(i) Complete cat;  $ 0.00* 
(ii) Spayed / neutered cat;  $ 0.00* 

(b) Late Renewal: 
(i) Renewal applications March 1st to May 31st; add $ 0.00* penalty to licence fees. 
(ii) Renewal applications June 1st to December 31st:  add $ 0.00* penalty to licence 

fees. 
(c) Miscellaneous: 

(i) Replacement tag;  $ 0.00* 
(ii) Transfer;  $ 0.00* 

 
2. Dog Licence Fees 
 

(a) Applications: 
(i) 1st complete dog in a dwelling unit regardless of ownership:  $ 0.00* 
(ii) 1st spayed / neutered dog in a dwelling unit regardless of ownership:  $ 0.00* 
(iii) 2nd & 3rd complete dog(s) in a dwelling unit regardless of ownership:  $ 0.00* 
(iv) 2nd & 3rd spayed / neutered dog(s) in a dwelling unit regardless of ownership:   

$ 0.00* 
(b) Late Renewal: 

(i) Renewal applications March 1st to May 31st:  add $ 0.00* penalty to licence fees. 
(ii) Renewal applications June 1st to December 31st:  add $ 0.00* penalty to licence 

fees. 
(c) Working dogs: 

(i) Seeing eye dog:  no charge 
(ii) Hearing ear dog:  no charge 
(iii) Other working dog for a person with a disability:  no charge 

(d) Miscellaneous: 
(i) Replacement tag:  $ 0.00* 
(ii) Transfer:  $ 0.00* 

 
3. Compensation for Services Rendered 
 

Care and Feeding  $15.00* per day or part thereof 
Destroying of Animal  $50.00* 
Each Release  $75.00* 

 



APPENDIX “A” 
TO BY-LAW NO. 2387-21 

 
SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “A-01” 
ANIMAL CONTROL LICENCES & FEES 

ANIMAL CONTROL - PAGE 2 
SET FINES 

 
Short Form Wording Section Set Fine 

Keeping more than two animals 4.1 $100.00* 
Keeping a Class 1 animal 4.2 $100.00* 
Keeping a Class 2 animal 4.3 $100.00* 
Keeping a Class 7 animal 4.4 $100.00* 
Permitting an animal to run at large 4.5 $155.00* 
Permitting an animal to trespass on property 4.6 $100.00* 
Failing to keep feed or animal food in a rodent-proof container 4.7 $100.00* 
Keeping more than three dogs 11.1 $100.00* 
Permitting more than three dogs to be kept 11.1 $100.00* 
Failing to register a dog for a dog tag licence 11.5 $100.00* 
Failing to renew a dog tag licence 11.6 $100.00* 
Unlawfully remove a dog licence tag from a licenced dog 11.7 $100.00* 
Failing to apply for a replacement dog licence tag 11.8 $100.00* 
Failing to fix dog licence tag issued for a dog securely on the dog 11.9 $100.00* 
Permitting a dog to enter onto private property without consent 11.10 $100.00* 
Failing to forthwith remove and dispose of dog excrement 11.11 (a) $155.00* 
Permitting a dog to be within Waterfront Part 11.11 (b) $100.00* 
Permitting a dog to be in water adjacent to Waterfront Park 11.11 (c) $100.00* 
Permitting a dog to make persistent sounds 11.12 $100.00* 
Permitting a dog to scare a person 11.13 $100.00* 
Permitting a dog to chase a person 11.14 $100.00* 
Permitting a dog to chase a vehicle 11.14 $100.00* 
Permitting a dog to chase an animal 11.14 $100.00* 
Permitting a dog to run at large 11.15 $155.00* 
Failing to keep a dog leashed and under control 11.16 $100.00* 

 
The penalty provision(s) for the offences indicated above is / are Section 15.2 of By-Law No. 1121-04, a 
certified copy of which has been filed. 
 
 

     
 

Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
Revised Date: April 20th, 2021 

HST Applies Unless Otherwise Noted (*)                                             Effective Date: January 1st, 2022 



APPENDIX “A” 
TO BY-LAW NO. 2387-21 

 
SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “B” 
BUILDING CODE PERMITS FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 1 

 
 

1. Residential Construction 
• Insulated and Serviced, Habitable and Non-Habitable Buildings, including Additions or 

Extensions (Examples – Houses, Cottages, Garages, Apartments, Factory Built Structures) 
• Un-serviced, Habitable and Non-Habitable Buildings, including Additions or Extensions 

(Examples – Un-serviced Buildings; Sheds, Seasonal Cottages, Guest Cabins, Garages, 
Gazebos, Cold Storage Buildings, Saunas) 

• Plumbing (New installations, additions, alterations) 
• Miscellaneous Construction not described elsewhere 

• Total Project Cost – $5.50 / $1,000 of Construction 
 
2. Construction / Renovation other than Residential 

• Farm Buildings of Low Human Occupancy, Greenhouse 
• New Construction or Addition to a Building 
• Miscellaneous Construction (Elevator, Tower, Paving, Renovation, Etc) 
• Plumbing (New Installations, Additions, Alterations) 

• Total Project Cost – $5.50 / $1,000 of Construction 
 
3. Demolition 

• All Demolition 
• Total Project Cost – $5.50 / $1,000 of Demolition 

 
4. Change of Use Permit (Where Alterations are Not Required) 

• Total Project Cost – $100 / Unit 
 
5. Building and Moving Permit 

• Total Project Cost – $100 / Unit 
• Building Permit 

• Total Project Cost – $0.30 / Square Foot 
 
6. Conditional Permit (Extra Fee Charged) 

• Total Project Cost – 50% of Total Permit Fee 
 

7. Surcharge for Construction Starting Prior to Issuance of Permit 
• Total Project Cost – 200% of Total Permit Fee 
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TO BY-LAW NO. 2387-21 

 
SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “B” 
BUILDING CODE PERMITS FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 2 

 
8. Minimum Permit Fees – All Construction or Demolition 

• Total Project Cost – $50 / Project 
 

9. Re-Inspection Fee (Starting Second Re-Inspection) 
• Total Project Cost – $55 / Each Re-Inspection 

 
10. New 911 Signs and Posts 

• Total Project Cost – Free 
 

11. Replacement 911 Signs and Posts 
• Total Project Cost – $15.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
   Revised Date: October 18th, 2017 

HST Applies Unless Otherwise Noted (*)                                             Effective Date: January 1st, 2022 
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TO BY-LAW NO. 2387-21 

 
SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “C-01” 
CEMETERY FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 1 

 
SALE OF GRAVE                  RESIDENT      NON-RESIDENT 
 
Sale $    250.00  $    500.00 
Care and Maintenance (Burial of an Adult)  $    290.00  $    290.00 
Care and Maintenance (Burial of a Child or of Cremated  
Remains) $    175.00  $    200.00 
 
OPENING & CLOSING 
 
Basic Rate – Burial of Urn (Summer Rate) $    250.00  $    250.00 
Basic Rate – Burial of Urn (Winter Rate) $    300.00  $    300.00 
Basic Rate – Burial of Remains (Summer Rate) $    825.00  $    825.00 
 (Includes use of lowering device) 
Basic Rate – Burial of Remains (Winter Rate) $ 1,275.00  $ 1,275.00 
 (Includes use of lowering device) 
Additional (Holidays, Weekends, After Work Hours) $    300.00  $    300.00 
Supervisory Fee (Monument Installation, etc.) $    150.00  $    150.00 
Disinterment Fee – Cremation from Grave $    350.00  $    350.00 
Disinterment Fee – Cremation from Columbarium $    150.00  $    150.00 
Disinterment Fee – Full Casket from Grave $ 1,350.00  $ 1,350.00 
 
NOTE:  Prepaid Opening and Closing shall be Payable at the Average of the Summer and Winter 

Rates.  All prepaid grave sales shall include Opening and Closing Costs and Care and 
Maintenance Costs.  Therefore the Burial of an Urn would cost $275.00 ($250.00 + $300.00 ÷ 
2) and the Burial of a Casket would cost $1,050.00 ($825.00 + $1,275.00 ÷ 2) 

 
MARKER INSTALLATION (CARE AND MAINTENANCE FUND) 
 
1. Flat Marker measuring less than 439.42 sq.  

Centimeters (173 sq. inches) $       0.00  $       0.00 
 
2. Flat marker Measuring at least 439.42 sq. 

centimeters (173 sq. inches) $   100.00  $   100.00 
 
3. Upright Marker measuring 1.22 meters (4 feet) 

or less in height and 1.22 meters (4 feet) or less 
in length, including the base. $   200.00  $   200.00 
 

 (Continued on Next Page) 
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TO BY-LAW NO. 2387-21 

 
SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “C-01” 
CEMETERY FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 2 

 
 
MARKER INSTALLATION (CARE AND MAINTENANCE FUND) (Continued) 
 

RESIDENT     NON-RESIDENT 
4. Upright Marker measuring more than 1.22  

Meters (4 feet) in either height or length,  
Including the base. $   400.00 $   400.00 

 
COLUMBARIUM – RESIDENTS 
 
Price Includes: Top 2 Rows Bottom 2 Rows 
 
Purchase of Interment Rights and Bronze Plaque $ 1,200.00 $ 1,000.00 
Opening and Closing (Twice / 2 Urns) $    300.00 $    300.00 
Contribution to Care & Maintenance Fund $    180.00 $    165.00 
Total $ 1,680.00 $ 1,465.00 
 
COLUMBARIUM – NON-RESIDENTS 
 
Price Includes: Top 2 Rows Bottom 2 Rows 
 
Purchase of Interment Rights and Bronze Plaque $ 1,600.00 $ 1,300.00 
Opening and Closing (Twice / 2 Urns) $    300.00 $    300.00 
Contribution to Care & Maintenance Fund $    240.00 $    195.00 
Total $ 2,140.00 $ 1,795.00 
 
ADMINISTRATION FEES 
                
Administration Fee for Third Party transfers of Interment  
Rights including the Issuance of a duplicate Interment  
Rights Certificate $   100.00 $   100.00 
 
Issuance of a Burial Permit (to a Funeral Home) $     25.00 $     25.00 
 
FINANCING INFORMATION 

 
1. The Township of Ear Falls accepts payments via cash, cheque, debit, or money orders. 
 
(Continued on Next Page) 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “C-01” 
CEMETERY FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 3 

 
 
2. No financing is available. 
 
3. The Township may invoice after interment has taken place. 
 
4. Additional information is available in the Township of Ear Falls’ Cemetery Policy or by 

contacting Kimberly Ballance at (807) 222-3624 ext. 1027; Darlene Stone at (807) 222-3624 ext. 
1025; or The Township of Ear Falls. P.O. Box 309, 2 Willow Crescent, Ear Falls, ON, P0V 1T0. 

 
NOTE:  The Township of Ear Falls’ Cemetery Fee Schedule is available to the public free of 

charge as per Regulation 68/11 – Div E of the Funeral, Burial and Cremation Services Act, 
2002. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
    Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 

  Revised Date: November 7th, 2018 
HST Applies Unless Otherwise Noted (*)                                             Effective Date: January 1st, 2022 
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TO BY-LAW NO. 2387-21 

 
SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “C-02” 
CULVERT FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 1 

 
 

CULVERT INSTALLATION 
 
1. Entrance Permit Fee   $100.00* 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
  Revised Date: October 5th, 2016 

HST Applies Unless Otherwise Noted (*)                                             Effective Date: January 1st, 2022 



APPENDIX “A” 
TO BY-LAW NO. 2387-21 

 
SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “D-01” 
DOCUMENTS FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 1 

 
PREPARATION OF DOCUMENTS 
Zoning Compliance Letter (per Roll Number) $ 60.00* 
Tax Certificate (per Roll Number)   $ 60.00* 
Verification re:  w/s, trailer fees, taxes, residency $ 40.00* 
Preparation of any Other Document per Page $ 40.00 
(Includes ¼ Hour Search Time at No Charge) (i.e. Letter in Lieu of Duplicate Receipt, Assistance with 
Form Completion, Copy of Old T4) 
 
PHOTOCOPY OF CUSTOMER DOCUMENTS     Letter or Legal/Copy Oversize/Copy 
1 to 49 Copies       $  0.30         $ 0.35 
50 or More Copies - $2.50 Plus    $  0.25         $ 0.30 
1 Duplex Copies (Black Only)    $  0.50         $ 0.60 
1 Colour Copy $  2.00 (Letter) 
 $  2.00 (Legal) 
Scan and Email / Save (Single sided) $  1.00 per Page 
 
FAX CHARGES 
Sending or Receiving (North America)   $  1.00 per Page 
Sending or Receiving (Elsewhere)    $  1.50 per Page 
 
Binding Document (Includes Cost of Binding & Cover) $10.00 
Commissioning, Certifying True Copies – per Signature   $  5.00 (Resident) $15.00 (Non-Resident) 
MFIPPA Request Searches In accordance with the Municipal Freedom of 

Information and Protection of Privacy Act, 
R.R.O. 1990, Regulation 823. 
 

NSF/DISHONOURED CHEQUES $25.00* plus any additional fees that are 
charged by the Financial Institution 

 
LAMINATING: 
 
ID or Business Card $   1.50 each 
8 ½” x 11” Sheet $   2.50 each 
8 ½” x 14” Sheet $   3.00 each 
 
TAX SALE TENDER PACKAGES   $  10.00 / Package   
 
(Continued on Next Page) 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “D-01” 
DOCUMENTS FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 2 

 
 
 
PROXIMITY CARDS / PRIMUS KEYS (Exemption – Council and Employees for Township 
Business) 
Deposit / Lost / Broken      $  15.00* 
 
FEE FOR COMPLAINTS LODGED AGAINST 
THE TOWNSHIP RE: CLOSED MEETINGS  $125.00* / Complaint / Meeting 
(Complaint shall be in writing and signed by  
Complainant) 
 
SPECIAL DISPOSITION BY-LAW ADMINISTRATION FEE 
By-Laws under Provincial Acts / Regulations  $100.00* 
Resolution to Provide for Exemption from a By-Law $100.00* 
 
FINANCIAL SERVICES 
Tax Property Ownership Change    $  40.00* 

• Note: (Fee not applicable to: Survivorship Applications, Non-Monetary Inter-Family Transfer / 
Additions) 

Tax Arrears Notices $    5.00* 
Water / Sewer Ownership Change $  40.00* 

• Note: (Fee not applicable to: Survivorship Applications, Non-Monetary Inter-Family Transfer / 
Additions) 

Water Arrears Notices $    5.00* 
Water Bill Duplication (Tenant Duplicate Bills) $    5.00* 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
        Revised Date: October 20th, 2020 

HST Applies Unless Otherwise Noted (*)                                             Effective Date: January 1st, 2022 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS  

 
SCHEDULE “E” 

EQUIPMENT RATES FEE SCHEDULE (INTERNAL) – PAGE 1 
 

VEHICLE  DESCRIPTION      RATE/HR 
E002 Olympian Generator $134.05 
E004 Diesel John Deere 310SG $  48.00 
E005 Ford 3000 Gas Tractor $  27.00 
E006 Ford 2120 Diesel Tractor $  32.00 
E009 Centrifugal Pump $    7.25 
E010 John Deere Greens Mower $  14.75 
E011 1996 Olympia Model 3000 Ice Resurfacer $    0.00 
E015 Paint Machine $  19.75 
E016 Power Concrete Saw $  19.50 
E018 10 hp Snowblower $  15.10 
E019 Steamer $  30.00 
E021 Trailer $  19.25 
E022 Fairway Mower $  22.75 
E024 Gator $  10.25 
E025 Pro Gator $  11.25 
E026 Sewage Trailer $125.00 
E027 Tee Mower $  14.75 
E028 2012 John Deere 997 – Z Track $  11.75 
E029 2005 420D IT Caterpillar Backhoe $  45.40 
E0291 with Front Bucket $  45.40 
E0292 with Backhoe $  48.00 
E0293 with Sweeper Attachment $  98.40 
E030 2009 John Deere 770GXT Grader $  59.70 
E0301 2009 John Deere 770GXT Grader with Wing $  70.90 
E031 Kubota ZD331LP $  11.75 
E032 2017 Caterpillar 816K Landfill Compactor $    0.00 
E725 Miscellaneous Golf Course Equipment – Weed Eaters $    5.00 
E998 Miscellaneous Equipment (Chainsaws) 
E9981 Cement Mixer $  13.75 
E9982 Yamaha Generator $    5.70 
E9983 Compactor $  26.15 
V202 Fire Truck – Pumper $  49.50 
V204 1998 Superior Triple Pumper $300.00 
V206 2002 Ford Walk-In Rescue Van $300.00 
V207 2002 Ford Truck $  17.25 
V208 2020 Freightliner $300.00  
  
(Continued on Next Page) 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 

 
SCHEDULE “E”  

EQUIPMENT RATES FEE SCHEDULE (INTERNAL) – PAGE 2 
 
VEHICLE  DESCRIPTION      RATE/HR 
V311 2011 F550 $  45.50 
V3111 with Sander ($9.50) $  55.00 
V3112 with Plow ($4.00) $  49.50 
V3113 with Trailer ($19.25) $  64.75 
V3114 with Sewage Trailer ($125.00) $170.50 
V312 2004 GM 2500 $  22.35 
V3121 with Plow ($4.00) $  26.35 
V3122 with Trailer ($19.25) $  41.60 
V3123 with Steamer ($30.00) $  52.35 
V313 2016 Ford F350 XL Crew Cab 4x4 Truck  $  39.40 
V3131 with Sander ($9.50) $  48.90 
V3132 with Plow ($4.00) $  43.40 
V3133 with Trailer ($19.25) $  58.65 
V314 2019 F250 Extended Cab $  22.35 
V3141  with Plow ($4.00) $  26.35 
V3142  with Trailer ($19.25) $  41.60 
V3143  with Steamer ($30.00) $  52.35 
V315 2019 F350 Crew Cab $  39.40 
V3151  with Sander ($9.50) $  48.90 
V3152  with Plow ($4.00) $  43.40 
V3153  with Trailer ($19.25) $  58.65 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
Revised Date: November 5th, 2019 

HST Applies Unless Otherwise Noted (*)                                             Effective Date: January 1st, 2022 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “F” 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION FEE SCHEDULE 

 
 
12. A person seeking access to a record shall be charged the prescribed fee per request in accordance 

with The Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act – R.R.O. 1990 
(Regulation 823); and 

 
All other fees in relation to a request for access to a record: searching, retrieving, processing, 
copying, shipping, and any other costs incurred in responding to a request for access to a record 
shall be charged the prescribed fee in accordance with The Municipal Freedom of Information and 
Protection of Privacy Act – R.R.O. 1990 (Regulation 823). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
        Revised Date: October 17th, 2007 

HST Applies Unless Otherwise Noted (*)                                             Effective Date: January 1st, 2022 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “F-02” 
FIRE DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 1 

 
FIRE RESPONSES TO STRUCTURAL FIRES 
Residential / Commercial / Industrial No Charge 
 
FIRE INSPECTIONS 
Residential (per Unit) $      60.00 
Commercial / Industrial / Institutional $    200.00 
Additional Inspection for Incompletion of Initial Follow-Up Inspection $      60.00 
 
Propane Risk and Safety Management Plans 
 Level I Plans $    500.00 
 Level II and III Plans $ 2,000.00 
 
FALSE ALARM FEE 
Response to False Alarm if Determined by the Fire Service to be a Preventable Alarm 
 First and Second False Alarm / Year No Charge 
 Third False Alarm / Year $    300.00 
 For Each Additional False Alarm / Year Increased Charge per 
  Alarm (i.e. Fourth = $400.00; 
  Fifth = $500.00) 
 
AUTO EXTRICATION / MOTOR VEHICLE RESPONSE 
Emergency Response to Motor Vehicle Accidents on Ministry of Transportation (MTO) Highways in 
accordance with Province of Ontario rates, plus any additional costs recovery through MTO 
 Per Vehicle per Hour $    488.40* 
 
Auto Extrication / Auto Fires / Rescues for Vehicles Insured Outside the Township of Ear Falls (Kings 
Highway Exempt) 
 Per Vehicle per Hour $    488.40 
 
FIRE DEPARTMENT PLANNED SERVICE PROVISION   
(i.e. Display Fireworks Permit, Request for standby services) Full Cost Recovery 
 
 
 
 
 

Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
Revised Date: December 14th, 2020 

HST Applies Unless Otherwise Noted (*)                                             Effective Date: January 1st, 2022 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “G” 
GARBAGE COLLECTION FEE SCHEDULE 

 
 2019 2020    2021 2022 2023 
Residential - Urban $317.16* $324.00* $330.00* $337.00* $344.00* 
 - Rural $317.16* $324.00* $330.00* $337.00* $344.00* 
Multi-Residential (Per Unit) 
 - Urban $317.16* $324.00* $330.00* $337.00* $344.00* 
 - Rural $317.16* $324.00* $330.00* $337.00* $344.00* 
Per Com. - Urban $838.08* $855.00* $872.00* $889.00* $907.00* 
 - Rural $838.08* $855.00* $872.00* $889.00* $907.00* 
 
Garbage Bin Rentals:  
Per Month (4 cu. yd.) $  28.00 $  30.00 $  32.00 $  36.00 $  37.00 
Per Month (6 cu. yd.) $  42.00 $  45.00 $  48.00 $  53.00 $  54.00 
 

WASTE TRANSFER STATION FEE 
 

 2019 2020    2021 2022 2023 
Residential (Monthly) $  18.00* $  18.50* $  19.00* $  19.50* $  20.00* 
Residential (Six Month Rate) $  90.00* $  92.50* $  95.00* $  97.50* $100.00* 
Residential (Yearly Rate) $172.50* $175.00* $177.50* $182.50* $185.00* 
 
 
 GARBAGE COLLECTION SCHEDULE 
 
URBAN AREA 
Commercial Thursdays 
Commercial Bins Mondays & Thursdays 
Residential Thursdays 
 
RURAL AREA 
Commercial Mondays 
Commercial Bins Mondays & Thursdays 
Residential Mondays   
 
 
 
 

Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
Revised Date: October 20th, 2021 

HST Applies Unless Otherwise Noted (*)                                             Effective Date: January 1st, 2022 
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TO BY-LAW NO. 2387-21 

 
SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “L” 
LOTTERY LICENCE FEES 

 
1. That the Licence Fee for Bingo, Media Bingo, Break Open Ticket, Raffle, Special Monster Bingo 

shall be 2% of the value of the prizes.* 
 
2. That the Licence Fee for Monte Carlo shall be: 
 

(1) $10.00 per table or wheel of fortune per day,*  
(2) 2% of the market value of all prizes for raffles conducted during the Monte Carlo*, and 
(3) 2% of the market value of all prizes for door prizes.* 

 
3. Where the value of the prize is less than $500.00, the Licence Fee shall be $20.00.* 
 
4. Where a request for an Extension / Amendment of Licence is requested, a $40.00 Administration 

Fee will apply.* 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
       Revised Date:  October 20th, 2020 

HST Applies Unless Otherwise Noted (*)                                            Effective Date:  January 1st, 2022 
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TO BY-LAW NO. 2387-21 

 
SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “M-01” 
MOBILE HOME LOT LEASE BILLING FEE SCHEDULE 

 
 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 
 2.0% 2.2% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 
Land Lease 

(a) Lot Rental, plus $  21.11*      $  22.00* $  22.44* $22.89* $  23.35*  
 

 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023   
 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 

(b) Property Tax Component  
 Cycle Assessment Range 

 T5 All Trailers $151.94* $156.50* $161.20* $166.04* $171.02* 
 

2. Garbage Collection – See Schedule G 
 
3. Water – See Schedule W-02 
 
4. Sewer – See Schedule W-02 
 
NOTE:  1. The Corporation of the Township of Ear Falls cannot remove a single component from the 

Lot Lease Billing Fee Schedule.  The breakdown is for Administrative purposes only. 
 

2. The Garbage Collection, Water and Sewer rates will be equal to the residential rates 
   established for the year, as per Schedule “G” and Schedule “W-02”. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
       Revised Date: October 20th, 2021 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “M-02” 
MUNICIPAL TAX SALES ACT FEE SCHEDULE 

 
 

Where costs are paid: 
 
1. Tax Registration and Tax Sale Agent     Actual Costs 
 
2. Tax Sale Tender Packages      10.00 / Package   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
       Revised Date: November 5th, 2019 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “M-03” 
MARRIAGE LICENCE FEES 

 
 
1. An applicant for a Marriage Licence shall pay the prescribed fee of $75.00 (2018) on the issue of 

the licence in accordance with The Marriage Act – R.R.O. 1990 (Regulation 738)*; and 
 
2. Administration Fee  $30.00* 
 
3. Civil Marriage Solemnization Services (payable to Marriage Commissioner or Designate): 

• during regular Municipal Office hours – $300 (Resident); $400 (Non-Resident) 
• Weekends / Holidays within Municipal boundary – $400 (Resident); $500 (Non-Resident) 
• Outside Municipal boundary – $450 (Resident); $550 (Non-Resident).  

o Additional fees may accrue subject to travel time from Ear Falls to the Wedding location. 
 
Mileage fees are additional to the fees noted above and are chargeable at the current municipal 
rate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
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TO BY-LAW NO. 2387-21 

 
SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “P-01” 
PLANNING FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 1 

 
 Application 
 
Zoning By-Law Amendment     $  2,225.00* 
 
Official Plan Amendment     $  2,225.00* 
 
Temporary Use By-Law Amendment    $  2,225.00* 
 
Combined Zoning & Official Plan Amendment  $  4,325.00* 
 
Plans of Subdivision & Condominium    $  3,325.00* 
(Including Agreement and Registration of Agreement) 
 
Amendments to Approve Draft Plans 
(Including Amendment to Agreement)   $     450.00* 
 
Site Plan Control Agreements     $     500.00* 
 
Site Plan Control By-Law $  1,000.00*            
 
Amendment to Site Plan Control Agreements  $    250.00* 
 
Removal of Holding Provision $    750.00* 
    
Minor Variance      $    500.00* 
 
Minor Variance – No Building Permit Issued Prior 

to Construction     $    600.00* 
 
Consent Application      $ 1,100.00* 
     
Application per Special Purpose By-Law   $    350.00* 
(eg. Road Opening, Stop Up and Close, etc.)       
 
Validation of Title      $    500.00* 
 
Zoning Compliance Letters     $      60.00* 
 
(Continued on Next Page) 
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TO BY-LAW NO. 2387-21 

 
SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “P-01” 
PLANNING FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 2 

 
 Application 
 
Additional Copies of Consent / Variance Decisions  $     15.00*  
 
IF AN APPLICANT WITHDRAWS AN APPLICATION ALL COSTS INCURRED TO DATE 
WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPLICANT. 
 
APPLICANT WILL ABSORB ANY ADDITIONAL COSTS INCURRED. 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “P-02” 
PROMOTIONAL MATERIAL – PAGE 1 

 
ITEM FEE (Without Taxes) 

Camping Chair  $ 32.75 
Umbrellas $ 15.00 
Fleece Blankets $ 16.00 
Lanyards $   2.50 
Foam Can Coolers $   1.50 
Golf Balls – 3 Pack $ 10.00 
Golf Towels – Black $   5.30 
Pedometer $   4.75 
Eagle Toys – Stuffed $ 12.25 
Clear Tumblers with Orange Lids $   7.50 
Green Aluminum Water Bottles $   7.50 
Keychain (Floating) $   3.50 
To-Go Mugs – Green $ 13.50 
Ceramic Mug – Green $   5.00 
Small Cooler Lunch Bags (Black / Green) $ 12.50 
Lunch Cooler – Blue  $   4.50 
Windbreaker – Black  $ 61.00 
Fleece Jacket – Black $ 75.00 
Fleece Jacket – Dark Gray $ 79.00 
Golf Shirts – Teal Blue $ 38.50 
Golf Shirts – Fuchsia $ 38.50 
Golf Shirts – Grey  $ 42.50 
T-Shirt (Youth Blue) $ 16.30 
Notepads with Pens – Green $   7.25 
Pens $   1.00 
Township Pins (New) $   1.00 
Township Pins (Old Logo) Free 
Memories of the Chukuni Lumber Co. Book (Only Charge 5% Tax) $ 20.00 

 
*** Promotional Material Prices Subject to Change as New Inventory is Purchased. 
 
 
 

Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
        Revised Date: November 7th, 2018 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “R-01” 
RECREATION – PAGE 1 

ARENA FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 1 
  
Fees, memberships, etc. must be paid in advance of using the facility. 

 
PENALTY 

 
Any person caught using facility without the appropriate paid up fee, membership, etc., is subject to a 
penalty of 50% in addition to the prescribed fee.  No person shall be allowed to use a facility for which 
the penalty and fee have not been paid. 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “R-01” 
RECREATION – PAGE 2 

ARENA FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 2 
 

RENTALS SUMMER WINTER  
 
Ice Surface Rental  Per Hour Per Hour 
Youth (Under 19 Years of Age) $  31.00 (R) $  58.00 (R)   
  $  64.00 (N-R) 
Adult (19 Years of Age and Older) $  44.00 (R) $  92.00 (R) 
  $ 102.00 (N-R) 
H. S. Hockey Game  $190.00 / Game 
Adult Tournaments (Must Book  
  For More Than 6 Hours)  $  83.00 
Compassionate Rate:  

(Admission Charged Event) $  10.00 $  10.25   
(No Admission Charged Event) No Charge No Charge 

Special Events (i.e. Weddings) $550.00 / Event 
 
Second Floor / Dressing  
Room / Foyer Rental Per Hour  Per Hour   
Youth – Without S.O.P. $  16.00 $  17.00  
Adult – Without S.O.P. $  26.50 $  28.00 
With S.O.P. $  42.50 $  45.00 
Dressing Room With Ice Surface Rental No Charge for No Charge for  
(This does not include the Second Floor) Dressing Room Dressing Room  
Compassionate Rate:  

(Admission Charged Event) $  10.00 $  10.25 
(No Admission Charged Event) No Charge No Charge 

 
NOTE: (R) – Resident (N-R) – Non-Resident 
 
Arena Board Advertising 
 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 
Full Board $400.00 $350.00 $350.00 
Half Board $200.00 $175.00 $175.00 
 
(Continued on Next Page) 
 

Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
                   Revised Date: October 20th, 2020 
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TO BY-LAW NO. 2387-21 

 
SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “R-01” 
RECREATION – PAGE 3 

ARENA FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 3 
 
RENTALS SUMMER WINTER  
 
Canteen Rental Per Hour Per Hour 
Commercial $  16.00 $  16.50 
Compassionate Rate $    5.00 $    5.25 
Monthly Canteen Lease N /A $316.00 / Month 
 (OR in accordance with the Terms of the Lease Agreement.) 
 
Court Games, Skating, Drop-In Hockey (there will be no charge for children aged three (3) years 
and under for Public Skating). 
 ADULT YOUTH  
  (Under 19) 
Per Day $    3.98 $   1.99 
Court Sport Season $  61.95 $ 30.09 
  (Approximately July to August) 
Ice Season  $123.90  $ 60.18 
  (Approximately September to March) 
 
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 
 
Showers - $   3.00 / Shower      
 
Coffee   - $ 10.00 / 30 Cup Pot - $30.00 / 100 Cup Pot  
 
TABLES / CHAIRS  
 
Chairs if removed from Arena - $ 0.75 each 
Tables if removed from Arena - $ 2.00 each   
Compassionate Rate: 

Chairs / Tables - No Charge  
 
 
 
 
 

Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
                   Revised Date: November 5th, 2019 
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TO BY-LAW NO. 2387-21 

 
SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “R-01” 
RECREATION – PAGE 4 

KINFIT GYM FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 1 
 
 

GYM MEMBERSHIPS / PASSES  ADULT YOUTH (16/17/18) 
 Per Day    $    4.20          $    3.10 
 Per Month    $  38.75          $  32.25 
 3 Months    $105.25          $  80.50 
 6 Months    $199.00          $156.00 
 Year     $332.00          $258.00 

 
 

PROXIMITY CARDS  
 
Deposit / Lost / Broken     $15.00* 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “R-01”  
RECREATION – PAGE 5 

GOLF COURSE FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 1 
 

Green Fees    YOUTH ADULT SENIOR 
    (6 to 18)         (19 to 59)   (60 +)   
 

Season Membership    $152.00  $453.75  $284.35 
 

Pre/Post Season Daily Rate  YOUTH ADULT SENIOR 
(Prior to (Pre) June 1st   (6 to 18)          (19 to 59)   (60 +)  
and (Post )Sept. 30th)   
    9 Holes   $   5.50   $ 13.20  $ 13.20 
  18 Holes   $ 11.00   $ 22.00  $ 22.00 
 
Daily (June 1st to Sept. 30th)  YOUTH ADULT SENIOR 

    (6 to 18)          (19 to 59)   (60 +)   
 

  Weekday – 9 Holes  $  12.00 $  22.00 $  20.90   
 Weekend – 9 Holes  $  12.00 $  23.65 $  22.00   
 Weekday – 18 Holes  $  15.00 $  29.70 $  28.60   
 Weekend – 18 Holes  $  15.00 $  31.35 $  29.70   
 
Half Price Mondays (every Monday from June – September) all Green Fees for the day would be 
half price.  (ie. June 6th, 2022 would be half price Monday) 
 
Five and Ten Game Passes (Game – 9 Holes) 

5 Game Adult (19+)  $97.63  10 Game Adult (19+)  $182.88 
5 Game Senior (60+)  $92.95  10 Game Senior (60+)  $173.80 
5 Game Youth  (6 to 18) $53.10  10 Game Youth (6 to 18)  $  96.20 

       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

        Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
 Revised Date: November 5th, 2019 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “R-01”  
RECREATION – PAGE 6 

GOLF COURSE FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 2 
 
 
TOURIST CAMP PASSES 
 
Fifty (50) Game Passes (Game – 9 Holes) $   865.70  
Unlimited Game Pass (Game – 9 Holes) $1,200.00 

 
Note:  The Fifty (50) Game Pass and the Unlimited Game Pass have no age restrictions (Youth 

ages 6 – 18 / Adult ages 19 – 59 / Senior ages 60+) and are available to any Camp in the 
area (Including Camps outside the Municipality) 

 
RENTALS 

     9 Holes 18 Holes  
 Clubs     $  9.35  $12.10  
 Pull Carts    $  5.50  $  8.80   
  

Single Clubs - $2.50 
  Putters - $2.50 
  
GOLF CART USE PERMIT  
 

Per Day   $  12.00 
Per Season  $  67.00 

 
CART TRAIL PASSES  
 
Cart Trail Passes are good only for the cart owner and immediate family (live in the same house). 
 
All other users must pay the $12.00 Trail Fee (Golf Cart Use Permit) or purchase a $33.50 per year 
endorsement. 
 
If there is more than one owner of a cart, one full fee of $67.00 must be paid and a $33.50 endorsement 
for each additional owner. 
 
 
 
 

Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “R-01”  
RECREATION – PAGE 7 

 SPORTSPLEX FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 1 
 
Rental – Teams 
        Minor    Adult 
 
Tournaments – Per Day    $  50.00  $100.00 
Season Play – Per Team    $100.00  $200.00 
 
Other users are not included in the above. 
 
Concessions (per group) 
Per Weekday $20.00 
Per Weekend Day $50.00 
 
Major Attractions (per day) $300.00 
(e.g. Carnivals, Amusement Shows) 
 
Parking Lot / Sliding Hill (per week) $350.00 
(e.g. Camping for Tree Planters, Trout Forest Music Festival) 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “R-01”  
RECREATION – PAGE 8 

 WATERFRONT PARK FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 1 
 
RENTAL RATES: 
 
1. Special Events: 

- Per event   $100.00 
- Compassionate Rate  No Charge 

 
2. Special Occasion Permit Events: 

- Per Day   $250.00 All other functions. 
  - Per Day   $160.00 Not for Profit Functions, ie. Weddings 
 
3. Annual Events and Festivals: 

If an event is held annually for a period of three (3) years or more, the Township will 
complete an analysis of the event and determine a cost recovery rate for the rental of the 
facility that will become applicable in year 4. The minimum daily charge shall be $625.00. 
 

Damage Deposit of $500.00 per event may be required for both Special Events and Special 
Occasion Permit Events. 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “R-01”  
RECREATION – PAGE 9 

ULTIMATE PASS FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 1 
 

 
Adult / Senior    $159.00 
Child / Youth (15 & Under)  $  64.00 
Youth (16/17/18)   $  90.00 

 
 
Includes:  

  
Golf Membership 
Public Skating 
Drop-In Hockey 
Court Sports 
Kin-Fit Gym Membership (Note: KinFit Gym Membership is not included as part of Child Passes, 
in accordance with the Recreation Rules Policy.) 
 

 
NOTE:  To purchase an Ultimate Pass, individuals must prove residency.  This must be done each 
year. 

 
1) Government issued Photo Identification with a physical address located within the Township 

of Ear Falls; and 
 
2) Any one of the following: 
 

Rent Receipt, Ear Falls Tax Bill, Ear Falls Water Bill, or Utility Bill 
 
 
PROXIMITY CARDS  
 
Deposit / Lost / Broken     $15.00* 

 
 
 
 

(Continued on Next Page) 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “R-01”  
RECREATION – PAGE 10 

ULTIMATE PASS FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 2 
 
 
In an effort to boost “Pre-Season” Sales of the upcoming year’s Ultimate Pass, the following discounts 
will be applied if purchased between the first Monday in November and the last working day of the 
Municipal Office for the calendar year. 
 

• $10.00 discount off the current years’ price for an Adult (Ages 19+) 
• $10.00 discount off the current years’ price for a Youth (Ages 16, 17, and 18) 
• No discount for a Child / Youth (15 and under) 

 
As of January 1st the rates would revert back to their regular price as set out in the Schedule of Fees. 

 
COVID-19 PROVISIONAL RATES (2022 ONLY) 
 
If you had an Ultimate Pass in 2020 and 2021, you will receive your 2022 Ultimate Pass FREE OF 
CHARGE subject to maintaining eligibility requirements. 
 
If you had an Ultimate Pass in 2020 or 2021, you will receive 50% off your 2022 Ultimate Pass subject to 
maintaining eligibility requirements. 
 

• Adult / Senior  $  79.50  
• Youth (16/17/18)  $  45.00 
• Child / Youth (15 & Under) $  32.00 
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        Revised Date: October 20th, 2021 

HST Applies Unless Otherwise Noted (*)                                             Effective Date: January 1st, 2022 



APPENDIX “A” 
TO BY-LAW NO. 2387-21 

 
SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “R-01”  
RECREATION – PAGE 11 

SKI EQUIPMENT RENTAL FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 1 
 

 
Each Rental Set Includes Two (2) Poles, Skis and Boots 
 
Adults (19 Years and Over) 
 
Per Day Rental  $  8.85 
One Week Rental $35.40  
 
Compassionate Rate – Adults (19 Years and Over) 
 
Per Day Rental  $  4.42 
One Week Rental $17.70  
 
Youth (18 Years and Under) 
 
Per Day Rental  $  4.42 
One Week Rental $17.70  
 
Compassionate Rate – Youth (18 Years and Under) 
 
Per Day Rental  $  2.21 
One Week Rental $  8.85  
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “R-02” 
REMUNERATION SCHEDULE – PAGE 1 

 
 

1. Honorariums (Annual Rates)     2022     2022       
 Jan. – Nov. December 
     (0.7%) 

Mayor $10,750.00 $10,825.00 
Deputy Mayor $  7,100.00 $  7,150.00 
Councillor $  6,300.00 $  6,345.00 
Fire Chief $  4,100.00 $  4.130.00 
Captain / Trainer Facilitator (Two Positions) $  1,250.00 $  1,260.00 
Trainer Facilitator / Health & Safety Representative $     675.00 $     680.00 
Fire Department Meeting Secretary $     675.00 $     680.00 

 
NOTE:  Honorariums shall be indexed by the prior year’s Annual Average Consumer Price Index (i.e. 
2020 Annual Average CPI rate will be used for 2022) to a maximum of 2.5%, and will be subject to 
minor rounding.  This indexing will begin for the new Term of Council in December 2022, and continue 
annually until otherwise directed by Council. 
 
2. Council Benefits 
 
 Council Members are eligible to participate in the Township’s Benefit Plan – Class B. 
 
 Should a Council Member choose to opt out of all, or a portion of, the benefits available, they will 

be eligible to receive a payment equal to 60% of the premium cost for that benefit. 
 
3. Per Diem         $     255.00 / day 
 
4. Travel Expense  Allowable Maximum 
 

Airfare    Actual Direct Economy Class Cost 
Per Km   $0.575 
Taxi / Train / Bus  Actual Cost 
Vehicle Rental   Actual Cost 
Meals/day   - Within Kenora or Rainy River District $60 reduced by $15, $15, 

$30 if not away from home for breakfast, lunch, supper 
respectively; 

 - Within Thunder Bay District $80 reduced by $15, $20, $45 if not 
away from home for breakfast, lunch, supper respectively. 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “R-02” 
REMUNERATION SCHEDULE – PAGE 2 

 
 

Meals/day - Outside above Districts $100 reduced by $20, $25, $55 if not 
away from home for breakfast, lunch, supper respectively. 

  
4. Other Remuneration 
 

Fire Department (Hourly):      
    

Summer Weekend Standby Schedule  $  50.00 / day 
Standby    $  10.00 
Fire Drills                                $  10.00     
Fire Suppression                          $  15.00 
Equipment Maintenance         $  12.00 

 
Cell Phone Allowance (Per Month):  

(Payment of the allowance is subject to  
the completion of a Cell Phone Allowance  
Agreement) 

  
Mayor’s Phone     $100.00 
Fire Chief      $100.00 
Public Service & Operations 1 $  50.00 

 Waste Disposal Site Attendant   $  50.00 
 

Vehicle Allowance (Per Month) 
 
Waste Disposal Site Attendant $150.00 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
SCHEDULE “R-03” 

RENTS AND LEASE RATE SCHEDULE – PAGE 1 
 
TARGET RATE / SQUARE FOOT 
 
 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027      
 $21.76 (3%) $22.41 (3%) $23.08 (3%) $23.77 (3%) $24.48 (3%)  
   
1. EAR FALLS COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRE LEASES 
 Calculation: [(Area x Rate) + Common Space] / 12 = Per Month Cost  
 

Common Space Rent (Per Square Foot) 
  
 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 
 $1.10  $1.15 $1.20 $1.25 $1.25 $1.25 $1.30 
 

 See Leases Directly 
  
 Additional / Replacement Keys    $ 5.00 / Key 
 
2. 107 BIRCH DRIVE (PHYSICIAN’S RESIDENCE) 

EFFECTIVE DATE 
 
Jan. 1/14 3.1  Per Month $ 1,693.51* (3%) 
 

3. EAR FALLS GOVERNMENT BUILDING  
                  RESIDENT        NON-RESIDENT 
         

Council Chambers $  25.00 / hr.  $  50.00 / hr. 
Meeting Room        $  15.00 / hr.  $  30.00 / hr. 
Spare Office         $  10.00 / hr.  $  20.00 / hr.      

(During Municipal Office hours only) 
 Coffee / Tea Service              N/C  $  20.00 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “S-01” 
SUPPORT PERSON FEE SCHEDULE 

 
 

NOTE:  
 
If a person with a disability is accompanied by a support person, they are permitted to enter the premises 
together and, to the greatest extent reasonable, will not be prevented access to each other while on the 
premises.  The Township of Ear Falls may require a person with a disability to be accompanied by a 
support person while on the premises, but only if a support person is necessary to protect the health or 
safety of the person with a disability or the health or safety of others on the premises. 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “T” 
TAXI LICENCE FEES / RATES / TARIFFS 

 
 
Taxi Driver Licence (per year)   $  25.00 
Taxi Driver Licence (Renewal)    $  25.00 
Taxi Cab Licence (per year)    $150.00 
Each Additional Taxi Cab Licence   $  50.00 
Waiting Time      $  65.00*** 
Rates: 

• First 1/20 kilometre or part thereof  $    6.00*** 
• For every 1/20 kilometre or part thereafter $    0.15*** 

 
Courtesy Discount – At the discretion of the taxi owner, any person who has attained the age of sixty-five 
(65) years may be entitled to a discount of ten (10%) from the metered rate. 
 
***These rates include H.S.T. 
 
  Tariff Sheet for Fares Outside The Township of Ear Falls (One-Way) 
 
  Red Lake   $132.00*** 
  Cochenour   $167.00*** 
  Vermilion Bay   $154.00*** 
  Kenora    $308.00*** 
  Dryden   $232.50*** 
  Sioux Lookout   $350.00*** 
  Winnipeg   $550.00*** 
  Thunder Bay   $600.00*** 
 
***These rates include H.S.T. 
 
Owners and operators of taxis must place vehicle registration and identification information on the rear 
bumper of the taxi and make this information available in an accessible format to passengers. 
 
No additional fees may be charged for persons with disabilities or for the storage of mobility aids or 
mobility assistive devices. 

 
 

Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2021 
        Revised Date: October 20th, 2020 

HST Applies Unless Otherwise Noted (*)                                             Effective Date: January 1st, 2022 



APPENDIX “A” 
TO BY-LAW NO. 2387-21 

 
SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “W-01” 
WASTE DISPOSAL SITE TIPPING FEES AND OPERATING SCHEDULE – PAGE 1 

 
 
WASTE DISPOSAL SITE SCHEDULE 
    

January – December 
 

Sunday         Closed    
Monday         Closed           
Tuesday  12:00 –  4:00 p.m.   
Wednesday         Closed     
Thursday         Closed           
Friday          Closed             
Saturday    8:00 – 12:00 p.m.   

 
SPECIAL ENTRY FEE OUTSIDE NORMAL HOURS (IN ADDITION TO TIPPING FEES) 
 

• $140.00 (first 3 hrs, plus $50.00/hr after first 3 hrs)*  
• $100.00 additional if less than 24 hrs notice* 

 
 
TIPPING FEES 
 Non- 
 Resident 
 Resident Residential  
 
Each ½ ton or Single Axle Utility Trailer load $  8.00* $  20.00* 
Double Axle Utility Trailer load $16.00* $  40.00* 
Appliances containing CFC – with sticker        No Charge 
                                              – without sticker $36.00* $  80.00* 
Derelict Vehicles $56.00* $180.00* 
Scrap Steel (incl. Appliances – stoves, hot water tanks)        No Charge 
Passenger Car / Truck Tire (per tire) $  8.00* $  20.00* 
Transport Truck Tire (per tire) $12.00* $  40.00* 
 
(Continued on Next Page) 
 

 Reviewed Date: October 20th, 2020 
        Revised Date: November 7th, 2018 

HST Applies Unless Otherwise Noted (*)                                             Effective Date: January 1st, 2021 



APPENDIX “A” 
TO BY-LAW NO. 2387-21 

 
SCHEDULE OF FEES 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 
 

SCHEDULE “W-01” 
WASTE DISPOSAL SITE TIPPING FEES AND OPERATING SCHEDULE – PAGE 2 

 
  
TIPPING FEES (Continued) 
 Non- 
 Resident Resident 
  Residential  
 
Large Tire (per tire) (i.e. skidder tires) $16.00* $  60.00* 
Waste Disposal Site Coupons (10 Tokens @ $8.00 / Token) (Resident) $80.00* 
Waste Disposal Site Coupons (10 Tokens @ $20.00 / Token) (Non-Resident Residential) $200.00*  
Waste Disposal Site Coupons (10 Tokens @ $41.15 / Token) (Contractor) $411.50* $411.50*            
(NOTE: Not Permitted to be Used for Contaminated Soil).  
 
Requests by non-resident contractors will be reviewed on a case by case basis.  A standard Contract is 
available from the Municipal Office at the following rate / Cubic Metre: 
 
   2020 2021 2022 2023 
Non-Contaminated Material $  39.36* $  39.95* $  41.15* $  42.38* 
Contaminated Material     N/A $  79.90* $  82.30* $  84.76* 
 
NOTE: We do not accept Batteries or Propane Bottles at the Waste Disposal Site. 
 
Tipping Fee for Temporary Garbage Bin  
 
 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023    
Per pick-up (4 cu. yd.) $  18.00 $  19.00 $  20.00 $  21.00 $  22.00 
Per pick-up (6 cu. yd.) $  24.00 $  25.00 $  26.00 $  27.00 $  28.00 
 
Note: The Tipping Fee for Temporary Garbage Bins has been developed for Chukuni Sanitation invoicing 
purposes and should only be used to invoice for temporary bin rentals (i.e. short term construction project 
rentals). 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 

 
SCHEDULE “W-02” 

WATER AND SEWER BILLING FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 1 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Reviewed Date: December 15th, 2021 
        Revised Date: December 15th, 2021 

HST Applies Unless Otherwise Noted (*)                                             Effective Date: January 1st, 2022  

All Properties Rate Current 
Water Fee 

Jan. 1st, 2022  
2022 

Water Fee 

Jan. 1st, 2023   
2023 

Water Fee 
Residential Dwelling 1 104.39 104.91 105.43 
Dining Room Kitchen Eat In / Take Out / 
Grocery Store 2 260.98 262.28 263.59 

Lounge & Bar Combined 3 130.49 131.14 131.80 
Rental Units / Rooms / Bunkhouses 4 26.10 26.23 26.36 
Public / Staff Washrooms 5 104.39 104.91 105.43 
Car Wash / Fire Hall 6 260.98 262.28 263.59 
Laundromat (per Washer)/ Hair Dresser (per 
Sink) 7 26.10 26.23 26.36 

Service Stations 8 156.59 157.37 158.16 
Schools 9 417.57 419.66 421.76 
Multiplex 10 596.45 599.43 602.43 
Large Industrial 11 3,466.27 3,483.60 3,501.02 
Large Maintenance Garage / Light Industrial 12 156.59 157.37 158.16 
Community Hall   13 104.39 104.91 105.43 
Hydrants 14 36.22 36.40 36.58 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 

 
SCHEDULE “W-02” 

WATER AND SEWER BILLING FEE SCHEDULE – PAGE 2 
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All Properties Cycle Current 
Sewer Fee 

Jan. 1st, 2022  
2022 

Sewer Fee 

Jan. 1st, 2023  
2023 

Sewer Fee 
Residential Dwelling 1 97.80 98.29 98.78 
Dining Room Kitchen Eat In / Take Out / 
Grocery Store 2 244.52 245.74 246.97 

Lounge & Bar Combined 3 122.25 122.86 123.47 
Rental Units / Rooms / Bunkhouses 4 24.45 24.57 24.69 
Public / Staff Washrooms 5 97.80 98.29 98.78 
Car Wash / Fire Hall 6 244.52 245.74 246.97 
Laundromat (per Washer)/ Hair Dresser (per 
Sink) 7 24.45 24.57 24.69 

Service Stations 8 146.70 147.43 148.17 
Schools 9 391.22 393.18 395.15 
Multiplex 10 519.95 522.55 525.16 
Large Industrial 11 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Large Maintenance Garage / Light Industrial 12 146.70 147.43 148.17 
Community Hall   13 97.80 98.29 98.78 
Hydrants 14 0.00 0.00 0.00 



APPENDIX “A” 
TO BY-LAW NO. 2394-21 

 
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 

 
SCHEDULE “W-03” 

WATER WORKS AND SEWAGE WORKS CONNECTION FEE SCHEDULE 
 
 

A. Sewage works Connection Rate 
 
1. For any connection made to any sewage works: 

a) $82.02 metre frontage ($12.00 per foot), or  
b) a minimum charge of $1,500.00 

 
B. Water Works Connection Rate 
 

1. For any connection made to any water works: 
a) $65.62 per metre frontage ($10.00 per foot), or  
b) minimum charge of $1,200.00. 
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TO BY-LAW NO. 2387-21 

 
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAR FALLS 

 
SCHEDULE “W-04” 

WATER ON / WATER OFF FEE SCHEDULE 
 
 
Per Call – Out: 
 
 Water Turn On Fee   $50.00 

Water Turn Off Fee   $50.00 
On / Off Fee for Repair Test  $50.00  

 
NOTE: Water Turn Ons / Offs completed outside of Regular Hours of Operation will be charged 
for Full Cost Recovery for services. 
 
Bulk Water Rate - $50.00 / cubic metre ($0.05/litre)  

Note: Bulk Water will only be provided in volumes in excess of 10 cubic meters (10,000 
L) otherwise a minimum $500.00 charge will apply. 

 
Septage Rate – $22.00 / cubic metre ($0.10 / imperial gallon) 
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